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English
Snore Microphone

INTENDED USE

The snore microphone is intended for use during sleep disorder studies to 
detect snoring sounds for recording onto a physiological recorder. 

CAUTION

US Federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a physician.

WARNINGS

This product is for diagnostic purposes only and is not to be used as an apnea 
monitor or in a life supporting or life sustaining situation.
Sensor must be connected to an electrically isolated input. Patient injury could 
occur if not connected properly.

WEEE-RoHS/DISPOSAL 

If applicable, separate collection for electrical and electronic equipment 
per EC Directive 2002/96/EC. Otherwise, dispose of this device in 
accordance with local regulations.

SPECIFICATIONS
Operating Temperature 	 5°C (40°F) - 40°C (104°F)
Storage Temperature -		 20°C (-4°F) - 60°C (140°F)
Operating/Storage Humidity 	 15 - 95% Non-condensing

SENSOR INSTALLATION (PATIENT SETUP)

Secure the snore microphone (A) to the patient’s neck as shown in Figure 1 to 
obtain the maximum signal output (the Pro-Tech logo should be facing away 
from the patient). The lead wire (B) should be looped and securely taped in 
place (C) to provide additional strain relief in the event the patient pulls on the 
wire.
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INSTRUMENT CONNECTIONS

Plug the snore microphone’s connectors into the appropriate input of your 
recording system.
Note: When disconnecting from the recording system grasp the connectors 
firmly. Do not pull on the wire leads as this can damage the connectors. Damage 
caused by pulling on the wire leads is not covered under the warranty.

INSTRUMENT SETTINGS
Sensitivity - 20 to 75μV/mm. Adjustment of the sensitivity up or down is 
typically required.
Low Frequency Filter / Time Constant - 10 Hz / .015 seconds
High Frequency Filter - 70 Hz.
If these settings do not provide a good signal refer to your system software 
documentation for specific recommendations. 

SAMPLE RECORDER TRACING

Figure 2

CLEANING & DISINFECTING

Wipe clean with a hospital approved disinfectant that is not corrosive to plastic 
or metal. Snore microphones are not designed to be sterilized and are not liquid 
tight. Do not immerse the sensor in cleaning solution or allow liquid to get in to 
the opening (some models). Immersing the sensor will damage the device 
and void the product warranty.

WARRANTY

Pro-Tech Services, Inc. warrants this product to be free from defects in 
materials and workmanship for a period of 90 days from the date of sale by 
Pro-Tech Services, Inc. If the product fails to perform in accordance with this 
warranty, the sole liability of Pro-Tech Services, Inc. is limited to repair or at its 
option replacement of the product with no charge for parts or labor. Under no 
circumstances shall Pro-Tech Services, Inc. be liable for any indirect, special 
or consequential loss or damage, including economic loss, loss of business or 
overhead, or any punitive damages, arising from the use of, or the inability to 
use this product. This warranty is rendered void and Pro-Tech Services, Inc. 
shall not be liable for conditions resulting from damage, marginal performance 
or malfunctions caused by misuse, abuse, neglect, improper line voltage, power 
fluctuations, or any adverse environmental conditions, tampering, unauthorized 
modifications, adjustments or repairs to the product or its accessories, or any 
other defect not related to materials or workmanship. This warranty is in lieu of 
all other warranties, expressed or implied and is extended only to the original 
purchaser. Features and specifications are subject to change without notice.

Ελληνικά
Μικρόφωνο ροχαλητού

ΠΡΟΟΡΙΖΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ

Το μικρόφωνο ροχαλητού προορίζεται για χρήση κατά τη διάρκεια μελετών 
διαταραχών ύπνου, για τον εντοπισμό των ήχων ροχαλητού με σκοπό την 
καταγραφή τους σε σύστημα καταγραφής φυσιολογικών λειτουργιών.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ

Αυτό το προϊόν προορίζεται μόνο για διαγνωστικούς σκοπούς και δεν πρέπει 
να χρησιμοποιείται ως σύστημα παρακολούθησης άπνοιας ή σε καταστάσεις 
υποστήριξης ή διατήρησης ζωτικών λειτουργιών.
Ο αισθητήρας πρέπει να έχει συνδεθεί σε ηλεκτρικά μονωμένη είσοδο. Η μη 
κατάλληλη σύνδεση μπορεί να προκαλέσει τραυματισμό στον ασθενή.

WEEE-RoHS/ ΑΠΟΡΡΙΨΗ 

Εάν ισχύει, εφαρμόστε ξεχωριστή συλλογή ηλεκτρικού και ηλεκτρονικού 
εξοπλισμού σύμφωνα με την Οδηγία 2002/96/ΕΚ του Ευρωπαϊκού 
Συμβουλίου. Διαφορετικά, απορρίψτε αυτή τη συσκευή σύμφωνα με 
τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς.

ΠΡΟΔΙΑΓΡΑΦΕΣ
Θερμοκρασία λειτουργίας	 5°C - 40°C
Θερμοκρασία φύλαξης - 	 20°C - 60°C
Υγρασία λειτουργίας/ φύλαξης	 15 - 95% μη συμπυκνωμένη 

ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ ΑΙΣΘΗΤΗΡΑ (ΡΥΘΜΙΣΗ ΑΣΘΕΝΟΥΣ)

Ασφαλίστε το μικρόφωνο ροχαλητού (Α) στον αυχένα του ασθενούς όπως 
φαίνεται στην εικόνα 1 για να εξασφαλίσετε τη μέγιστη δυνατή έξοδο σήματος 

(ο λογότυπος της Pro-Tech πρέπει να κοιτάζει μακριά από τον ασθενή). Το 
καλώδιο του ακροδέκτη (Β) πρέπει να είναι τυλιγμένο και επικολλημένο στη 
θέση του (C) για να παρέχει πρόσθετη ανακούφιση τάνυσης στην περίπτωση 
που ο ασθενής τραβήξει το καλώδιο.

Εικόνα 1
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ΣΥΝΔΕΣΕΙΣ ΟΡΓΑΝΟΥ

Συνδέστε το συνδετήρα του μικροφώνου ροχαλητού στην κατάλληλη είσοδο 
του συστήματος καταγραφής.
Σημείωση: Κατά την αποσύνδεση από το σύστημα καταγραφής, πιάστε 
σταθερά τους συνδετήρες. Μην τραβάτε από τους ακροδέκτες του σύρματος 
επειδή αυτό μπορεί να προκαλέσει ζημιά στους συνδετήρες. Εάν προκληθεί 
ζημιά λόγω τραβήγματος των ακροδεκτών καλωδίων, αυτή η ζημιά δεν θα 
καλυφθεί από την εγγύηση.

ΡΥΘΜΙΣΕΙΣ ΟΡΓΑΝΩΝ

Ευαισθησία - 20 to 75μV/mm. Απαιτείται τυπικά η ρύθμιση της ευαισθησίας 
προς υψηλότερη ή χαμηλότερη τιμή.
Φίλτρο χαμηλής συχνότητας / Χρονική σταθερά - 10 Hz/0,015 δευτερόλεπτα
Φίλτρο υψηλών συχνοτήτων - 70 Hz
Εάν αυτές οι ρυθμίσεις δεν παρέχουν καλό σήμα, ανατρέξτε στο εγχειρίδιο του 
λογισμικού του συστήματος για συγκεκριμένες υποδείξεις. 

ΔΕΙΓΜΑ ΠΑΡΑΚΟΛΟΥΘΗΣΗΣ ΣΗΜΑΤΟΣ ΣΥΣΚΕΥΗΣ ΚΑΤΑΓΡΑΦΗΣ

Εικόνα 2

ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ & ΑΠΟΛΥΜΑΝΣΗ

Σκουπίστε με εγκεκριμένο από το νοσοκομείο απολυμαντικό που δεν είναι 
διαβρωτικό σε πλαστικά ή μέταλλα. Τα μικρόφωνα ροχαλητού δεν είναι 
σχεδιασμένα για να αποστειρώνονται και δεν είναι αδιάβροχα. Μη βυθίζετε τον 
αισθητήρα σε καθαριστικό διάλυμα και μην επιτρέπετε την είσοδο υγρών στο 
άνοιγμα (σε ορισμένα μοντέλα).  Η βύθιση του αισθητήρα θα προκαλέσει 
ζημιά στη συσκευή και καθιστά άκυρη την εγγύηση του προϊόντος.

ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ

Η εταιρεία Pro-Tech Services, Inc. εγγυάται ότι αυτό το προϊόν δεν έχει 
ελαττώματα σε υλικά ή εργασία για μια περίοδο 90 ημερών από την ημερομηνία 
πώλησης από την Pro-Tech Services, Inc. Εάν το προϊόν δεν έχει την απόδοση 
που προβλέπεται από αυτή την εγγύηση, τότε η μοναδική ευθύνη της εταιρείας 
Pro-Tech Services, Inc. θα περιορίζεται στην επισκευή ή, κατά την επιλογή της, 
στην αντικατάσταση του προϊόντος χωρίς χρέωση για εξαρτήματα ή εργασία. 
Η εταιρεία Pro-Tech Services, Inc. δεν θα είναι υπεύθυνη σε καμία περίπτωση 
για οποιαδήποτε έμμεση, ειδική ή συνεπαγόμενη ζημία, συμπεριλαμβανομένης 
οικονομικής απώλειας, απώλειας εργασιών ή υπερχρέωσης ή για οποιεσδήποτε 
ποινικές ζημίες που προκύπτουν από τη χρήση ή την αδυναμία χρήσης αυτού 
του προϊόντος. Αυτή η εγγύηση θα καθίσταται άκυρη και η εταιρεία Pro-Tech 
Services, Inc. δεν θα φέρει καμία ευθύνη για καταστάσεις που προκύπτουν 
από ζημιά, οριακή απόδοση ή για βλάβες που προκαλούνται από ακατάλληλη 
μεταχείριση, κακομεταχείριση, αμέλεια, ακατάλληλη τάση ηλεκτρικής 
γραμμής, διακυμάνσεις ηλεκτρικής ισχύος, ή οποιεσδήποτε δυσμενείς 
συνθήκες περιβάλλοντος, παρεμβάσεις στη συσκευή, μη εξουσιοδοτημένες 
τροποποιήσεις, ρυθμίσεις ή επισκευές στο προϊόν ή τα παρελκόμενά του, ή 
οποιοδήποτε άλλο ελάττωμά που δεν σχετίζεται με υλικά ή εργασία. Αυτή η 
εγγύηση αντικαθιστά κάθε άλλη εγγύηση, ρητή ή υπονοούμενη και επεκτείνεται 
μόνο στον αρχικό αγοραστή. Τα χαρακτηριστικά και οι προδιαγραφές υπόκεινται 
σε αλλαγές δίχως ειδοποίηση.

Dansk
Mikrofon til snorken

BEREGNET ANVENDELSE

Mikrofonen til snorken er beregnet til undersøgelser vedr. søvnlidelser med 
henblik på at registrere snorken til optagelse på en fysiologisk optageenhed. 

ADVARSLER

Dette produkt er udelukkende beregnet til diagnostiske formål og må ikke 
anvendes som apnømonitor i en livsunderstøttende eller livsbevarende 
situation.
Sensoren skal tilsluttes et elektrisk isoleret input. Fejlagtig tilslutning medfører 
risiko for patientkvæstelser.

WEEE-RoHS/BORTSKAFFELSE 

Hvor det er gældende, skal der foretages separat bortskaffelse af 
elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr iht. EU-direktiv 2002/96/EC. Alternativt 
skal apparatet bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med lokal lovgivning.

SPECIFIKATIONER
Driftstemperatur		  5 °C - 40 °C
Opbevaringstemperatur 	 -20 °C - 60 °C 
Luftfugtighed ved drift/opbevaring	 15-95 % ikke-kondenserende

SENSORMONTERING (PATIENTKONFIGURATION)

Fastgør mikrofonen til snorken (A) til patientens hals som vist i Figur 1 med 
henblik på at opnå optimalt signaloutput (Pro-Tech-logoet skal vende væk fra 
patienten). Ledningen (B) skal ligge som en løkke og tapes sikkert på plads 
(C) med henblik på at yde ekstra aflastning, i tilfælde af at patienten trækker 
i kablet.

Figur 1
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TILSLUTNING AF INSTRUMENTER

Slut stikkene fra mikrofonen til de pågældende indgange på optagesystemet.
Bemærk: Ved afbrydelse fra optagesystemet skal du tage grundigt fast i stikkene. 
Træk ikke i ledningerne, eftersom dette kan beskadige stikkene. Skader, der 
opstår som følge af træk ledningerne, er ikke dækket af garantien.

INSTRUMENTINDSTILLINGER

Følsomhed - 20-30 μV/mm. Justering af følsomheden er typisk nødvendig.
Lavfrekvensfilter/tidskonstant - 10 Hz/0,015 sekunder
Højfrekvensfilter - 70 Hz.
Hvis disse indstillinger ikke leverer et godt signal, skal du se dokumentationen 
til software med henblik på at få specifikke anbefalinger. 

SPORING MED PRØVEOPTAGER

Figur 2

RENGØRING OG DESINFEKTION

Aftør produktet med et hospitalsgodkendt desinfektionsmiddel, der ikke ætser 
plastik eller metal. Mikrofoner til snorken er ikke beregnet til sterilisering og er 
ikke væsketætte. Nedsænk ikke sensoren i rengøringsmiddel, og pas på, at 
der ikke kommer væske ind i åbningerne (på visse modeller). Hvis sensoren 
nedsænkes, vil enheden tage skade, og produktgarantien bortfalder.

GARANTI

Pro-Tech Services, Inc. garanterer, at dette produkt er frit for materiale- 
og fabrikationsfejl i en periode på 90 dage regnet fra salgsdatoen hos  
Pro-Tech Services, Inc. Hvis produktet ikke fungerer i overensstemmelse med 
denne garanti, er Pro-Tech Services, Inc.’s ansvar udelukkende begrænset til 
reparation eller evt. udskiftning af produktet uden beregning for reservedele og 
arbejdslønninger. Pro-Tech Services, Inc. kan under ingen omstændigheder 
drages til ansvar for nogen eller noget indirekte, særlig eller følgemæssig 
skade eller tab, herunder økonomiske tab, tab af forretningsmuligheder eller 
fortjeneste, samt enhver pønal skade, der opstår som følge af brug af eller 
manglende mulighed for brug af dette produkt. Denne garanti bortfalder, 
og Pro-Tech Services, Inc. kan ikke holdes ansvarlig, for skader, marginal 
ydelse eller fejlfunktionalitet forårsaget af misbrug, forsømmelse, ukorrekt 
spændingsforsyning, strømudsving eller nogen utilsigtede miljømæssige 
situationer, manipulation, uautoriserede ændringer justeringer eller reparationer 
af produktet eller dets tilbehør samt nogen øvrig defekt relateret til materialerne 
eller forarbejdningen. Garantien tilsidesætter alle øvrige garantier, udtrykte 
eller underforståede, og er kun gældende for den oprindelige køber. Funktioner 
og specifikationer kan ændres uden varsel.

Nederlands
Snurkmicrofoon

BEOOGD GEBRUIK

De snurkmicrofoon dient voor gebruik tijdens onderzoek van slaapstoornissen en 
detecteert snurkgeluiden voor opname op fysiologische registratieapparatuur.

WAARSCHUWINGEN

Dit product dient uitsluitend voor diagnostisch gebruik en mag niet worden 
gebruikt als apneumonitor of voor levensinstandhouding of -ondersteuning.
De sensor moet worden aangesloten op een elektrisch geïsoleerde ingang. Als 
de aansluiting niet correct wordt verricht, kan de patiënt letsel oplopen.

AEEA-RoHS/Afvoer 

Waar van toepassing dient elektrische en elektronische apparatuur apart 
te worden ingezameld conform EU-richtlijn 2002/96/EC. In alle andere 
gevallen het apparaat volgens plaatselijke voorschriften afvoeren.

SPECIFICATIES
Bedrijfstemperatuur			   5 °C - 40 °C
Opslagtemperatuur 			   -20 °C - 60 °C
Vochtigheidsgraad voor bedrijf/opslag	 15 - 95% niet-condenserend

�INSTALLATIE VAN DE SENSOR (VOOR DE PATIËNT)

Bevestig de snurkmicrofoon (A) aan de nek van de patiënt zoals getoond in 
afbeelding 1 om de maximale signaaluitvoer te krijgen (het Pro-Tech logo 
dient bij de patiënt vandaan te wijzen). De afleidingsdraad (B) dient lusvormig 
te worden gelegd en met tape op zijn plaats vastgezet (C) voor aanvullende 
ontlasting als de patiënt aan de draad trekt.

Afbeelding 1
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INSTRUMENTAANSLUITINGEN

�Steek de connector(s) van de snurkmicrofoon in het desbetreffende contact op 
uw registratiesysteem.
NB: Pak de connectors stevig beet wanneer u ze uit het registratiesysteem trekt. 
Trek niet aan de draden zelf: dat kan de connectors beschadigen. Schade die is 
veroorzaakt door trekken aan de draden wordt niet door de garantie gedekt.

INSTRUMENTINSTELLINGEN

Gevoeligheid - 20 - 75 µV/mm. De gevoeligheid moet doorgaans worden 
verhoogd of verlaagd.
Laagfrequentiefilter/tijdconstante - 10 Hz / 0,015 seconde of langer.
Hoogfrequentiefilter - 70 Hz.
Zie de softwaredocumentatie voor specifieke aanbevlingen als deze instellingen 
geen goed signaal geven.

VOORBEELD VAN DE REGISTRATIE

Afbeelding 2

REINIGING EN ONTSMETTING

Veeg de microfoon schoon met een voor ziekenhuisgebruik goedgekeurd 
ontsmettingsmiddel dat niet bijtend voor plastic of metaal is. Snurkmicrofoons 
zijn niet bestemd om gesteriliseerd te worden en zijn niet vloeistofdicht. De 
sensor niet in reinigingsvloeistof onderdompelen en laat geen vloeistof in de 
opening komen (sommige modellen). Als de sensor wordt ondergedompeld 
zal dit het apparaat beschadigen en wordt de productgarantie ongeldig.

GARANTIE

Pro-Tech Services, Inc. garandeert dat dit product vrij zal zijn van tekortkomingen 
in materiaal en fabricage gedurende een periode van 90 dagen vanaf de datum 
van verkoop door Pro-Tech Services, Inc. Indien het product niet volgens deze 
garantie functioneert, beperkt de aansprakelijkheid van Pro-Tech Services, Inc.  
zich tot het naar eigen goeddunken repareren dan wel vervangen van het 
product zonder dat hiervoor aan koper kosten voor onderdelen of arbeid in 
rekening worden gebracht. Pro-Tech Services, Inc. is onder geen beding 
aansprakelijk voor indirecte, speciale of bijkomende verliezen of schade, 
inclusief economische schade, verlies van klandizie of overhead noch voor 
boetes die voortvloeien uit gebruik dan wel de onmogelijkheid tot gebruik van dit 
product. Deze garantie komt te vervallen door, en Pro-Tech Services, Inc. is niet 
aansprakelijk voor, condities die voortvloeien uit schade, marginale prestaties 
of storingen vanwege onjuist gebruik, misbruik, nalatigheid, een verkeerde 
netspanning, spanningsschommelingen of ongunstige omstandigheden, 
knoeien, onbevoegde modificaties, aanpassingen of reparaties van het product 
of de bijbehorende accessoires, of andere defecten die geen verband houden 
met materiaal of fabricage. Deze garantie vervangt alle andere uitdrukkelijk of 
impliciet verleende garanties en wordt uitsluitend aan de oorspronkelijke koper 
geboden. Kenmerken en specificaties kunnen zonder nadere kennisgeving 
worden gewijzigd.

Svenska
Snarkmikrofon

AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING

�Snarkmikrofonen är avsedd för användning vid studier av sömnstörning för att 
upptäcka snarkljud, vilka registreras på en fysiologisk registreringsenhet.

VARNINGAR

Den här produkten är endast avsedd för diagnostiska ändamål och ska inte 
användas som en övervakningsanordning för apné eller i livsuppehållande 
situationer.
Sensorn måste anslutas till en elektriskt isolerad ingång. Patienten kan skadas 
om sensorn inte är ansluten ordentligt.

WEEE-RoHS/BORTSKAFFANDE 

Om tillämpligt ska separat insamling för elektrisk och elektronisk 
utrustning ske enligt EG-direktiv 2002/96/EG. Annars ska enheten 
bortskaffas i enlighet med lokala föreskrifter.

SPECIFIKATIONER
Drifttemperatur		  5 °C till 40 °C
Förvaringstemperatur 		  -20 °C till 60 °C 
Luftfuktighet vid drift/förvaring	 15 till 95 %, ej kondenserande

SENSORINSTALLATION (PATIENTFÖRBEREDELSE)

Fäst snarkmikrofonen (A) på patientens nacke, såsom visat i Figur 1, för att 
uppnå en maximal utgångssignal (Pro-Tech-logotypen ska vara riktad bort från 
patienten). Kabeln (B) ska läggas i en ögla och fästas med tejp (C) för att ge 
ytterligare dragavlastning om patienten drar i kabeln.

Figur 1
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INSTRUMENTANSLUTNINGAR

Anslut snarkmikrofonen till en lämplig ingång på ditt registreringssystem.
Obs: Håll ordentligt i kontakterna när de kopplas bort från registreringssystemet. 
Dra inte i kablarna eftersom detta kan skada kontakterna. Skada som orsakas 
av att man drar i kablarna omfattas inte av garantin.

INSTRUMENTINSTÄLLNINGAR

Känslighet - 20 to 75 μV/mm. Känsligheten behöver vanligtvis justeras.
Lågfrekvensfilter/tidskonstant - 10 Hz / 0,015 sekunder
Högfrekvensfilter - 70 Hz.
Om dessa inställningar inte ger en bra signal ska du titta i ditt systems 
mjukvarudokumentation för särskilda rekommendationer. 

KALKERINGSEXEMPEL PÅ REGISTRERINGSENHETEN

Figur 2

RENGÖRING OCH DESINFICERING

�Torka rent med ett sjukhusgodkänt desinficeringsmedel som inte är frätande på 
plast eller metall. Snarkmikrofoner är inte tillverkade för sterilisering och är inte 
vattentäta. Sänk inte ner sensorn i rengöringsvätska eller låt vätska komma in 
i öppningen (vissa modeller). Om sensorn sänks ner kommer utrustningen 
att skadas och produktgarantin kommer att ogiltigförklaras.

GARANTI

Pro-Tech Services, Inc. garanterar att den här produkten är fri från defekter i 
material och utförande under en period av 90 dagar från det datum den säljs 
av Pro-Tech Services, Inc. Om en produkt inte uppfyller garantivillkoren är  
Pro-Tech Services, Inc:s ansvar begränsat till reparation eller, som ett 
alternativ, utbyte av produkten utan kostnad för delar eller arbete. Under inga 
omständigheter ska Pro-Tech Services, Inc. hållas ansvarig för indirekta eller 
särskilda förluster eller skador eller följdskador, vilket inkluderar ekonomisk 
förlust, förlust av kunder eller omkostnader eller skadestånd som uppstår på 
grund av användning av produkten eller bristande kunskap om hur produkten 
används. Den här garantin förklaras ogiltig och Pro-Tech Services, Inc. kan inte 
hållas ansvarig för tillstånd som uppstått på grund av skada, dålig prestanda eller 
funktionsfel som beror på felaktig användning, vanvård, felaktig nätspänning, 
spänningsfluktuationer eller andra negativa miljötillstånd, sabotage, otillåtna 
modifieringar, justeringar eller reparationer av produkten eller dess tillbehör 
eller andra defekter som inte är relaterade till material eller utförande. Den 
här garantin ersätter alla andra garantier, uttryckliga eller underförstådda, och 
erbjuds endast den ursprungliga köparen. Funktioner och specifikationer kan 
ändras utan föregående meddelande.

Suomi
Kuorsausmikrofoni

KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS

Kuorsausmikrofoni on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi unihäiriötutkimuksissa 
kuorsausäänien detektointiin ja tallentamiseen fysiologiseen 
tallennuslaitteeseen.

VAROITUKSET

�Tämä tuote on ainoastaan diagnostiseen tarkoitukseen, eikä sitä saa käyttää 
apneamonitorina, hengityskoneena tai elvytystarkoituksiin.
Anturi on kiinnitettävä sähköeristettyyn tuloliittimeen. Virheelliset liitännät voivat 
aiheuttaa potilasvammoja.

WEEE-RoHS/HÄVITTÄMINEN 

Soveltuvissa tapauksissa sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitteisto on kerättävä 
erikseen Euroopan yhteisön direktiivin 2002/96/EY mukaan. Muussa 
tapauksessa tämä laite on hävitettävä paikallisten määräysten mukaisesti.

TEKNISET TIEDOT
Käyttölämpötila		  5–40 °C
Säilytyslämpötila 		  -20–60 °C 
Käyttö-/säilytyskosteus		 15–95 %, tiivistymätön

ANTURIN ASENTAMINEN (KIINNITTÄMINEN POTILAASEEN)

Kiinnitä kuorsausmikrofoni (A) potilaan kaulaan kuvan 1 osoittamalla tavalla 
parhaan mahdollisen signaalin saamiseksi (Pro-Tech-logon pitäisi osoittaa 
poispäin potilaasta). Johdinlanka (B) on kiedottava ja teipattava kunnolla 
paikalleen (C) jättäen lisävaraa siltä varalta, että potilas vetää johdosta.

Kuva 1
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INSTRUMENTIN LIITÄNNÄT

Kytke kuorsausmikrofonin liittimet asianmukaiseen tuloporttiin 
tallennuslaitteessa.
Huomautus: Kun irrotat mikrofonin tallennuslaitteesta, tartu liittimiin kunnolla 
kiinni. Älä vedä johdinlangoista, sillä se voi vaurioittaa liittimiä. Takuu ei kata 
johdinlangasta vetämisen aiheuttamia vaurioita.

LAITTEEN ASETUKSET

Herkkyys - 20–75 μV/mm. Herkkyyttä on yleensä säädettävä korkeammaksi 
tai alhaisemmaksi.
Alhaisen taajuuden suodatin / aikavakio - 10 Hz / 0,015 sekuntia.
Korkean taajuuden suodatin - 70 Hz.
Jos nämä asetukset eivät tuota luotettavaa signaalia, lisätietoja 
asetusvaihtoehdoista tietyissä tilanteissa on järjestelmäohjelman asiakirjoissa. 

ESIMERKKI TALLENTIMEN JÄLJITTÄMÄSTÄ SIGNAALISTA

Kuva 2

PUHDISTAMINEN JA DESINFIOIMINEN

Pyyhi puhtaaksi sairaalan käyttämällä desinfiointiaineella, joka ei syövytä 
muovia tai metallia. Kuorsausmikrofoneja ei ole tarkoitettu steriloitaviksi 
eivätkä ne ole nestetiiviitä. Anturia ei saa upottaa pesuliuokseen eikä nestettä 
saa päästää aukkoon (joissakin malleissa). Anturin upottaminen nesteeseen 
vaurioittaa laitetta ja mitätöi takuun.

TAKUU

Pro-Tech Services, Inc. takaa, että tämä tuote on virheetön materiaalien ja 
valmistuksen osalta 90 päivän ajan siitä lähtien, kun Pro-Tech Services, Inc. myi 
laitteen. Jos tuote ei toimi tämän takuun mukaisesti, Pro-Tech Services, Inc:n  
yksinomainen vastuu rajoittuu tuotteen korjaamiseen tai korvaamiseen 
uudella osista tai työstä veloittamatta, yksinomaisen harkintansa mukaisesti.  
Pro-Tech Services, Inc. ei missään tapauksessa ota vastuuta mistään 
välillisistä, erityisistä tai seuraamuksellisista tappioista tai vahingoista, mukaan 
lukien taloudelliset tappiot, liikevoiton tai kiinteiden kustannusten menetykset 
tai mitkään tämän tuotteen käyttöön tai käyttökyvyttömyyteen liittyvät 
vahingonkorvaukset. Tämä takuu mitätöityy, eikä Pro-Tech Services, Inc:iä  
voida pitää vastuussa vaurioista, heikentyneestä suorituskyvystä tai 
toimintahäiriöistä, jos niiden syynä on virheellinen käyttö, väärinkäyttö, 
laiminlyönti, väärä linjajännite, verkkovirtavaihtelut tai mitkä tahansa haitalliset 
ympäristöolosuhteet, osien muuttaminen, tuotteeseen tai sen lisävarusteisiin 
tehdyt valtuuttamattomat muutokset, säädöt tai korjaukset tai materiaaleihin 
tai valmistukseen liittymättömän vian aiheuttamat toimintahäiriöt. Tämä takuu 
korvaa kaikki muut takuut, ilmaistut tai konkludenttiset, ja se kattaa ainoastaa 
alkuperäisen ostajan. Ominaisuuksia ja teknisiä tietoja voidaan muuttaa  
siitä ilmoittamatta.

Norsk
Snorkemikrofon

TILTENKT BRUK

Snorkemikrofonen er beregnet til bruk i undersøkelser av søvnforstyrrelser for 
å oppdage snorkelyder for registrering på en fysiologisk opptaker.

ADVARSLER

Dette produktet er kun til diagnostiske formål og skal ikke brukes som en 
apnémonitor eller i en overlevelses- eller livsbevarende situasjon.
Sensoren må kobles til en elektrisk isolert inngang. Det kan forekomme 
pasientskade hvis den ikke er tilkoblet på riktig måte.

WEEE-RoHS/AVHENDING 

Hvis det er aktuelt, skal det foretas separat innsamling for elektrisk og 
elektronisk utstyr iht. EU-direktiv 2002/96/EC. Kast ellers utstyret i 
henhold til lokale regelverk.

SPESIFIKASJONER
Driftstemperatur		  5 ºC – 40 °C 
Oppbevaringstemperatur 	 -20 °C – 60 °C
Drifts-/oppbevaringsfuktighet	 15 – 95 % ikke-kondenserende

SENSORMONTERING (PASIENTOPPSETT)

Fest snorkemikrofonen (A) til pasientens hals som vist i figur 1 for å oppnå 
maksimal signaleffekt (Pro-Tech logoen skal vende bort fra pasienten). 
Ledevaieren (B) skal være i en sløyfe og godt tapet på plass (C) for å gi ekstra 
avlastning i tilfelle pasienten drar i vaieren.

Figur 1
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INSTRUMENTKOBLINGER

Plugg inn snorkemikrofonens koblinger i den egnede inngangen til 
registreringssystemet.
Merk: Hold godt fast i koblingene når du frakobler registreringssystemet. Ikke 
trekk i vaierlederne siden dette kan skade koblingene. Skade som er forårsaket 
i vaierlederne er ikke dekket av garantien.

INSTRUMENTINNSTILLINGER

Følsomhet – Ca. 20 til 70 µV/mm. Det kan ofte være nødvendig å justere 
følsomheten opp eller ned.
Lavfrekvensfilter / tidskonstant – 10 Hz / 0,015 sekunder
Høyfrekvensfilter – 70 Hz.
Hvis disse innstillingene ikke gir et godt signal, se dokumentasjonen til 
systemprogramvaren for spesifikke anbefalinger. 

EKSEMPEL PÅ REGISTRERINGSSPORING

Figur 2

RENGJØRING OG DESINFISERING

�Tørke ren med et sykehusgodkjent desinfiseringsmiddel som ikke virker 
etsende på plast eller metall. Snorkemikrofoner er ikke utviklet til å bli sterilisert 
og er ikke vanntette. Ikke legg sensoren ned i rengjøringsløsning eller la væske 
komme inn i åpningen (noen modeller). Utstyret vil bli skadet hvis sensorene 
legges i væske, og produktgarantien vil bli opphevet.

GARANTI

Pro-Tech Services, Inc. garanterer at dette produktet er uten materiell- eller 
fabrikasjonsfeil i en periode på 90 dager fra salgsdatoen fra Pro-Tech Services, Inc.  
Hvis et produkt ikke oppfyller garantivilkårene, er Pro-Tech Services, Inc.’s ansvar 
begrenset til å reparere eller eventuelt skifte ut produktet uten omkostninger for deler eller 
arbeid. Pro-Tech Services, Inc. skal ikke under noen omstendigheter holdes ansvarlig for 
indirekte, spesielle eller følgemessige tap eller skader, herunder økonomisk tap, tap av 
forretningsmuligheter eller fortjeneste, eller følgeskader som skyldes bruk av produktet 
eller manglende kunnskap om bruk av produktet. Denne garantien oppheves og  
Pro-Tech Services, Inc. kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for tilstander som følger fra 
skader, marginal ytelse eller feilfunksjoner som er forårsaket av feilaktig bruk, 
misbruk, skjødesløshet, feil rettspenning, strømflukturasjoner eller ugunstige 
omgivelsesforhold, manipulering, uautoriserte modifikasjoner, justeringer eller 
reparasjoner av produktet eller tilbehøret, eller enhver annen defekt som ikke er 
relatert til materialer eller utførelse. Denne garantien tilsidesetter alle andre garantier, 
uttrykte eller stilltiende, og gjelder bare den opprinnelige kjøperen. Funksjoner og 
spesifikasjoner kan endres uten underretning.

Polski
Mikrofon chrapania

PRZEZNACZENIE

Mikrofon chrapania służy do wykrywania dźwięku chrapania i rejestrowania go 
na rejestratorze fizjologicznym podczas badań dotyczących zaburzeń snu.

OSTRZEŻENIA

Niniejszy produkt służy wyłącznie do celów diagnostycznych i nie należy go 
używać jako monitora bezdechu ani w sytuacjach podtrzymywania życia.
Czujnik należy podłączyć do wejścia izolowanego elektrycznie. Nieprawidłowe 
podłączenie stanowi zagrożenie dla zdrowia pacjenta.

WEEE-RoHS/ UTYLIZACJA 

Jeśli dotyczy, należy składować razem ze sprzętem elektrycznym 
i elektronicznym, zgodnie z dyrektywą 2002/96/WE. W przeciwnym razie, 
urządzenie należy poddać utylizacji zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami.

DANE TECHNICZNE
Temperatura pracy			   5-40°C
Temperatura przechowywania		  -20-60°C
Wilgotność podczas pracy/ przechowywania	 15-95% bez kondensacji

INSTALACJA CZUJNIKA (UMIESZCZANIE NA PACJENCIE)

Zamocuj mikrofon chrapania (A) na szyi pacjenta, zgodnie z  Rysunkiem  1, 
aby  uzyskać maksymalną moc sygnału (logo Pro-Tech powinno być 
zwrócone na zewnątrz). Przewód (B) należy owinąć i przykleić plastrem (C), 
aby dodatkowo go odciążyć, gdyby pacjent pociągnął za przewód.

Rysunek 1
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PODŁĄCZANIE PRZYRZĄDÓW

Podłącz wtyczki mikrofonu chrapania do odpowiednich gniazd wejściowych 
systemu rejestrowania.
Ważne! Przy odłączaniu od systemu rejestrowania chwyć mocno za wtyczki. Nie 
ciągnij za przewody, ponieważ spowoduje to uszkodzenie wtyczek. Uszkodzenie 
spowodowane przez ciągnięcie za przewody nie jest objęte gwarancją.

USTAWIENIA PRZYRZĄDÓW

Czułość – 20-75  μV/mm. Zazwyczaj wymagane jest zwiększenie lub 
zmniejszenie czułości.
Filtr niskich częstotliwości / stała czasowa – 10 Hz/0,015 s
Filtr wysokich częstotliwości – 70 Hz.
Jeśli powyższe ustawienia nie zapewnią dobrego sygnału, sprawdź zalecenia 
w dokumentacji oprogramowania systemu. 
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Rysunek 2

CZYSZCZENIE i DEZYNFEKCJA

Wycierać do czysta środkiem odkażającym, zatwierdzonym do stosowania 
w  szpitalach, który nie powoduje korozji plastiku ani metalu. Mikrofony 
chrapania nie polegają sterylizacji i nie są wodoszczelne. Nie zanurzać czujnika 
w roztworze czyszczącym i chronić przez dostaniem się jakichkolwiek cieczy 
do jego otworu (niektóre modele). Zanurzenie czujnika uszkodzi urządzenie 
i unieważni gwarancję produktu.

GWARANCJA

Firma Pro-Tech Services, Inc. gwarantuje, że ten produkt pozostanie wolny 
od wad materiałowych i wykonawczych przez okres 90 dni od daty sprzedaży 
przez Pro-Tech Services, Inc. Jeśli produkt nie działa zgodnie z  niniejszą 
gwarancją, obowiązek firmy Pro-Tech Services, Inc. ogranicza się wyłącznie 
do naprawy lub wymiany produktu, wedle jej uznania, bez pobierania opłat za 
części i robociznę. W żadnym razie firma Pro-Tech Services, Inc. nie odpowiada 
za jakiekolwiek pośrednie, szczególne lub wynikowe straty lub szkody, 
w  tym straty ekonomiczne, utratę interesów lub koszty, ani za jakiekolwiek 
zadośćuczynienie wynikające z użycia lub niemożności użycia tego produktu. 
Niniejsza gwarancja traci ważność, a firma Pro-Tech Services, Inc. nie będzie 
odpowiadać za warunki wynikające z uszkodzenia, marginalnej wydajności czy 
usterek, spowodowanych przez niewłaściwe użycie, nadużycie, zaniedbanie, 
nieprawidłowe napięcie sieciowe, wahania napięcia, czy jakiekolwiek inne 
niekorzystne warunki, nieumiejętne manipulowanie, nieautoryzowane 
modyfikacje, regulacje czy naprawy produktu lub jego akcesoriów, czy 
jakąkolwiek inną wadę nie związaną z  materiałami lub wykonawstwem. 
Niniejsza gwarancja zastępuje wszystkie inne gwarancje, wyrażone lub 
dorozumiane, i zostaje udzielona tylko pierwotnemu nabywcy. Funkcje i dane 
techniczne mogą ulec zmianie bez uprzedzenia.

Čeština
Mikrofon chrápání

POUŽITÍ

Mikrofon chrápání je určen na detekci zvuků při chrápání pro záznamy pomocí 
rekordéru fyziologických funkcí při vyšetřování poruch spánku.�

VAROVÁNÍ

Tento produkt slouží pouze k diagnostickým účelům a není určen k monitorování 
apnoe nebo k podpoře či udržování životně důležitých funkcí. 
Senzor musí být zapojen do  elektricky izolovaného vstupu. Při nesprávném 
zapojení by mohlo dojít k poranění pacienta.�

ELEKTROODPAD/LIKVIDACE 

Likvidujte v souladu se směrnicí 2002/96/ES o odpadu z elektrických  
a elektronických zařízení (OEEZ), pokud je u vás platná. V  ostatních 
případech výrobek zlikvidujte v souladu s místními předpisy.�

TECHNICKÉ ÚDAJE
Provozní teplota 		  5 °C – 40 °C 
Teplota skladování 		  -20°C – 60 °C 
Provozní/skladovací vlhkost 	 15 – 95 % bez kondenzace

INSTALACE SENZORU (PŘÍPRAVA PACIENTA)

Mikrofon chrápání (A) připevněte ke krku pacienta dle obrázku 1 (logo 
společnosti Pro-Tech by mělo směřovat ven od těla pacienta), získáte tak 
maximální výstup signálu. U přívodního kabelu (B) by se měla ponechat mírná 
smyčka a kabel by se pak měl pevně připevnit náplastí (C) tak, aby nedocházelo 
k nadměrnému tahu v případě, že pacient zatahá za vodiče. 

Obrázek 1
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PŘIPOJENÍ PŘÍSTROJE

Zapojte konektory mikrofonu chrápání do příslušného vstupu na záznamovém 
systému. 
Poznámka: Při odpojování konektorů ze záznamového systému uchopte 
konektory pevně. Netahejte za svody kabelů, aby nedošlo k poškození konektorů. 
Na poškození způsobené taháním za svody kabelů se nevztahuje záruka.�

NASTAVENÍ PŘÍSTROJE

Citlivost – 20 až 75 μV/mm. Obvykle je nutné nastavit citlivost na nižší nebo 
vyšší hodnotu. 
Filtr nízkých frekvencí/Časová konstanta – 10 Hz / 0,015 sekund 
Filtr vysokých frekvencí – 70 Hz. 
Pokud při tomto nastavení nezískáte dobrý signál, vyhledejte specifická 
doporučení v dokumentaci k vašemu softwaru.� 

PŘÍKLAD ZÁZNAMU REKORDÉRU

Obrázek 2

ČIŠTĚNÍ A DEZINFEKCE

Otřete do čista utěrkou s dezinfekčním prostředkem schváleným pro použití 
v nemocnicích, který nepůsobí korozivně na plasty ani kovy. Mikrofony chrápání 
nejsou určeny ke strerilizaci a nejsou vodotěsné. Senzor neponořujte do 
čisticího roztoku a zabraňte průniku kapaliny do otvorů (u některých modelů). 
Ponořením senzoru se zařízení poškodí a ruší se platnost záruky.�

ZÁRUKA

Společnost Pro-Tech Services, Inc. zaručuje, že tento produkt nevykazuje 
závady materiálu ani zpracování po dobu 90 dnů od data prodeje společností 
Pro-Tech Services, Inc. Pokud některý produkt nebude fungovat v  souladu  
s podmínkami vymezenými touto zárukou, je společnost Pro-Tech Services, 
Inc., povinována výrobek opravit nebo na základě svého rozhodnutí vyměnit 
bez nároku na úhradu dílů či práce. Společnost Pro-Tech Services, Inc., nenese 
za žádných okolností zodpovědnost za nepřímé, zvláštní nebo následné 
ztráty nebo škody, včetně ekonomických, obchodních či režijních ztrát, ani za 
náhrady kárného charakteru, nárokované v důsledku použití nebo nemožnosti 
použití tohoto výrobku. Tato záruka se považuje za neplatnou a společnost  

Pro-Tech Services, Inc., nenese zodpovědnost v  souvislosti se stavy 
způsobenými poškozením, omezeným výkonem nebo špatnou funkcí na 
základě nesprávného použití, zneužití, nedbalosti, nesprávného napětí, kolísání 
napětí nebo jiných nepříznivých vnějších podmínek, úmyslného poškození, 
neautorizovaných zásahů, úprav či oprav výrobku či jeho příslušenství nebo 
jiných závad, které nemají souvislost s použitými materiály nebo zpracováním. 
Tato záruka je náhradou za všechny jiné záruky, vyjádřené nebo předpokládané, 
a vztahuje se pouze na původního kupujícího. Funkce a technické parametry 
se mohou měnit bez předchozího upozornění.�

Magyar
Horkolásmikrofon

RENDELTETÉS

A horkolásmikrofon alvászavar-vizsgálatok során a horkolási hangok 
érzékelésére szolgál, amelyeket egy fiziológiás rekorderen rögzítenek.

FIGYELEM!

�Ez a termék csak diagnosztikai célokra szolgál, nem alkalmazható apnoe 
monitorozására, illetve életmentő vagy életműködést fenntartó helyzetben.
Az érzékelőt elektromosan szigetelt bemenethez kell csatlakoztatni. A helytelen 
csatlakoztatás a beteg sérülését okozhatja.

WEEE (2002/96/EK uniós irányelv) és RoHS  
(2002/95/EK uniós irányelv) / ÁRTALMATLANÍTÁS 

Ha alkalmazható, gyűjtse elkülönítve, az EK 2002/96/EK elektromos és 
elektronikus berendezések hulladékaira készülékekre vonatkozó 
irányelve szerint. Egyéb esetben a készülék hulladékként történő 
kezelése a helyi szabályozásnak megfelelően történjen.

MŰSZAKI ADATOK
Üzemeltetési hőmérséklet		  5 °C – 40 °C között
Tárolási hőmérséklet 			   -20 °C – 60 °C között
Páratartalom üzemeltetés/tárolás során	 15–95% nem lecsapódó

AZ ÉRZÉKELŐ FELHELYEZÉSE (A BETEG ELŐKÉSZÍTÉSE)

A vezetőkábelen (B) hurkokat kell képezni, és azt biztonságosan kell rögzíteni 
(C), oly módon, hogy biztosítsuk a kábel túlfeszülés elleni védelmét arra az 
esetre, ha a beteg meghúzná a kábelt.

1. ábra
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A BERENDEZÉS CSATLAKOZTATÁSA

�Csatlakoztassa a horkolásmikrofon csatlakozóit a rekorder rendszer  
megfelelő bemenetébe.
Megjegyzés: Amikor leválasztja a rekorder rendszerről, fogja meg határozottan 
a csatlakozókat. Ne húzza meg a vezetőkábeleket, mert ezzel kárt tehet a 
csatlakozókban. A jótállás nem vonatkozik a vezetőkábelek meghúzásából 
származó károkra.

A BERENDEZÉS BEÁLLÍTÁSAI

Érzékenység – 20–75 μV/mm. Jellemzően szükség van az érzékenység 
módosítására; növelésére vagy csökkentésére.
Kisfrekvenciás szűrő / Időállandó – 10 Hz / 0,015 másodperc
Nagyfrekvenciás szűrő – 70 Hz
Ha ezek a beállítások nem biztosítanak jó minőségű jelet, nézze át a rendszer 
szoftverdokumentációjában található specifikus ajánlásokat. 

PÉLDA A REKORDER JELÉRE

2. ábra

TISZTÍTÁS ÉS FERTŐTLENÍTÉS

A kórház által engedélyezett – a műanyagra és fémre nem maró hatású – 
fertőtlenítővel törölje tisztára. A horkolásmikrofonok nem sterilizálhatók és nem 
folyadékállók. Ne merítse az érzékelőt tisztítóoldatba, illetve vigyázzon, hogy 
ne kerüljön folyadék a nyílásába (egyes modelleknél). Ha folyadékba meríti 
az érzékelőt, károsodik az eszköz, és ezzel a jótállás érvényét veszíti.

JÓTÁLLÁS

A Pro-Tech Services Inc. garantálja, hogy a Pro-Tech Services Inc. értékesítési 
dátumától számított 90 napig ez a termék anyag- és gyártási hibáktól mentes. 
Ha a termék a jelen jótállás szerint nem megfelelően működik, a Pro-Tech 
Services, Inc. egyetlen kötelezettsége a termék javítására, vagy saját döntése 
alapján a termék cseréjére korlátozódik, nem számítva fel térítési díjat az 
alkatrészekért vagy az elvégzett munkáért. A Pro-Tech Services Inc. vállalatot 
semmilyen körülmények között nem terheli felelősség semmilyen közvetett, 
különleges vagy következményes veszteségért vagy káresetért, beleértve a 
gazdasági veszteséget, az üzleti vagy általános veszteséget vagy bármilyen 
büntető kártérítést, amely ennek a készüléknek a használatából vagy abból 
ered, hogy a készüléket nem tudják használni. Ezt a jótállást érvényteleníti, 
és a Pro-Tech Services, Inc. nem tehető felelőssé olyan állapotokért, 
amelyeket nem megfelelő vagy rendeltetésellenes használat, túlzott használat, 
gondatlanság, nem megfelelő hálózati feszültség, áramingadozás vagy 
bármilyen nemkívánatos környezeti feltétel, beállításmódosítás, a termék vagy 
tartozékainak nem engedélyezett módosítása, átalakítása vagy javítása miatt 
fellépő csökkent teljesítmény vagy működési zavar, illetve olyan hibák okoztak, 
amelyek nincsenek összefüggésben az anyagokkal és a gyártással. A jelen 
jótállás helyettesít és kizár minden egyéb jótállást, legyen az kifejezett vagy 
vélelmezett, és csak az eredeti vásárlóra terjed ki. A jellemzők és a műszaki 
adatok bármikor módosíthatók, előzetes értesítés nélkül.

Slovenčina
Mikrofón na detekciu chrápania

URČENÉ POUŽITIE

Mikrofón na detekciu chrápania je určený na použitie počas štúdií porúch 
spánku na zaznamenávanie zvukov chrápania zapisovacím zariadením.

VAROVANIA

Tento produkt je určený len na diagnostické účely a nemá sa používať na 
monitorovanie zástavy dýchania ani v situáciách, v ktorých by slúžil na podporu 

alebo zachovanie životne dôležitých telesných funkcií.
Senzor sa musí pripojiť k elektricky izolovanému vstupu. Ak sa pripojenie 
nevykoná správne, môže dôjsť k zraneniu pacienta.

Smernica OEEZ-RoHS/LIKVIDÁCIA 

Ak je to možné, separujte zber elektrických a elektronických zariadení 
podľa smernice 2002/96/ES. V  opačnom prípade likvidujte takéto 
zariadenia v súlade s miestnymi nariadeniami.

ŠPECIFIKÁCIE
Prevádzková teplota		  5 °C – 40 °C
Teplota skladovania 		  -20 °C – 60 °C
Prevádzková/skladovacia vlhkosť		  15 – 95 % nekondenzujúca

INŠTALÁCIA SNÍMAČA (NASADENIE NA PACIENTA)

Mikrofón na detekciu chrápania (A) pripevnite na krk pacienta podľa znázornenia 
na obrázku 1 tak, aby sa dosiahol maximálny výstup signálu (logo Pro-Tech by 
malo byť orientované smerom od pacienta). Súprava káblov (B) by sa mala 
viesť do slučky a bezpečne prichytiť páskou na mieste (C), aby sa v prípade, ak 
pacient kábel potiahne, zabezpečilo dodatočné uvoľnenie napätia.

Obrázok 1

B

A
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PRIPOJENIA PRÍSTROJA

Konektory mikrofónu na detekciu chrápania pripojte k príslušnému vstupu vášho 
záznamového systému.
Poznámka: Pri odpájaní senzora od záznamového systému pevne uchopte koncovky. 
Neťahajte vodiče káblov, pretože tým môžete poškodiť konektory. Na poškodenie 
spôsobené ťahaním vodičov káblov sa nevzťahuje poskytovaná záruka.

NASTAVENIA PRÍSTROJA

Citlivosť – 20 až 75 μV/mm. Bežne býva potrebné nastavenie citlivosti smerom 
hore alebo dole.
Filter nízkej frekvencie/časová konštanta – 10 Hz/0,015 sekundy
Filter vysokej frekvencie – 70 Hz.
Ak tieto nastavenia neposkytujú náležitý signál, preštudujte si dokumentáciu k 
systémovému softvéru, kde nájdete konkrétne odporúčania. 

VZORKA ZAZNAMENÁVANÉHO VLNOVÉHO PRIEBEHU

Obrázok 2

ČISTENIE A DEZINFEKCIA

Utierajte dezinfekčným prostriedkom schváleným nemocnicou, ktorý nie je 
korozívny pre plasty alebo kovy. Mikrofóny na detekciu chrápania nie sú stavané 
na sterilizáciu a nie sú vodotesné. Snímač neponárajte do čistiaceho roztoku 
a nedovoľte, aby do otvoru (niektoré modely) prenikla kvapalina. Ponorením 
snímača sa zariadenie poškodí a zruší sa platnosť záruky na výrobok.

ZÁRUKA

Spoločnosť Pro-Tech Services, Inc. zaručuje, že tento výrobok nebude po 
dobu 90 dní odo dňa predaja spoločnosťou Pro-Tech Services, Inc. obsahovať 
žiadne vady pokiaľ ide o výrobné materiály a dielenské spracovanie. Ak 
výrobok nebude mať vlastnosti v  súlade s  touto zárukou, jediná povinnosť 
spoločnosti Pro-Tech Services, Inc. je obmedzená na opravu alebo podľa jej 
uváženia na výmenu výrobku bez účtovania poplatkov za materiál alebo prácu. 
Ak výrobok nebude vykazovať vlastnosti v súlade s touto zárukou, spoločnosť  
Pro-Tech Services, Inc. je povinná opraviť alebo podľa vlastného uváženia 
vymeniť výrobok bez účtovania poplatkov za materiál alebo prácu. Táto 
záruka sa nevzťahuje na a  spoločnosť Pro-Tech Services, Inc. sa zrieka 
zodpovednosti za stav vyplývajúci z poškodenia, obmedzeného výkonu alebo 
nefunkčnosti, ktoré boli spôsobené nesprávnym používaním, zneužitím, 
zanedbaním, nesprávnym sieťovým napätím, kolísaním výkonu alebo 
akýmikoľvek nepriaznivými podmienkami prostredia, zásahom, neoprávnenými 
úpravami, nastaveniami alebo opravami výrobku či jeho príslušenstva, alebo 
akejkoľvek inej chyby netýkajúcej sa materiálu alebo spracovania. Táto záruka 
nahrádza všetky ostatné záruky, vyjadrené alebo predpokladané, a vzťahuje 
sa len na pôvodného kupujúceho. Vlastnosti a špecifikácie podliehajú zmenám  
bez upozornenia.

Slovenščina
Mikrofon za smrčanje

PREDVIDENA UPORABA

Mikrofon za smrčanje je namenjen zaznavanju zvokov smrčanja med 
preiskavami motenj spanja in snemanju s fiziološko snemalno napravo.

OPOZORILA

�Ta izdelek se uporablja samo za diagnostične namene. Ne smete ga uporabiti 
za spremljanje apneje ali ohranjanje življenjskih funkcij.
Senzor je treba priključiti v električno izoliran vhod. Pri nepravilni povezavi 
lahko pride do poškodb bolnika.

Odstranjevanje v skladu z direktivama 2002/96/ES in 2002/95/ES 

Za izdelek veljajo predpisi o ločenem zbiranju za električno in elektronsko 
opremo skladno z direktivo ES 2002/96/ES. Kjer ta ne velja, ga odvrzite 
skladno z lokalnimi predpisi.

TEHNIČNI PODATKI
Delovna temperatura		  od 5 do 40 °C
Temperatura shranjevanja	 od –20 do 60 °C 
Delovna/shranjevalna vlažnost	 od 15- do 95-odstotna, brez kondenzacije

NAMESTITEV SENZORJA (PRIPRAVA BOLNIKA)

Mikrofon za smrčanje (A) pritrdite na vrat bolnika, kot je prikazano na sliki 1, 
da bo izhodni signal najmočnejši (logotip Pro-Tech mora biti obrnjen stran od 
bolnika). Žico (B) zvijte v zanko in jo dobro prilepite na (C) tako, da bo dovolj 
dolga, če bi jo bolnik povlekel.

Slika 1
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PRIKLJUČITEV NA INSTRUMENT

Priključke mikrofona za smrčanje priključite v ustrezne vhode na snemalniku.
Opomba: Pri odklopu mikrofona iz snemalnika čvrsto primite priključke. Ne 
vlecite žic, saj lahko poškodujete priključke. Poškodbe zaradi vlečenja žic niso 
zajete v garanciji.

NASTAVITVE INSTRUMENTA

Občutljivost – od 20 do 75 μV/mm. Navadno je treba občutljivost povečati  
ali zmanjšati.
Nizkofrekvenčni filter/časovna konstanta – 10 Hz/0,015 sekunde
Visokofrekvenčni filter – 70 Hz
Če s temi nastavitvami ne dobite dobrega signala, poiščite natančna priporočila 
v dokumentaciji programske opreme vašega sistema. 

VZORČNA KRIVULJA SNEMALNIKA

Slika 2

ČIŠČENJE IN RAZKUŽEVANJE

�Izdelek obrišite z razkužili, ki ne razjedajo plastike ali kovine in so odobrena 
za bolnišnično uporabo. Mikrofoni za smrčanje niso izdelani za sterilizacijo 
in niso vodotesni. Senzorja ne potopite v čistilno raztopino in ne dovolite, 
da bi v odprtine (nekateri modeli) vdrla tekočina. Potopitev senzorja lahko 
poškoduje napravo in izniči garancijo.

GARANCIJA

Družba Pro-Tech Services, Inc. jamči, da bo izdelek brez napak v materialu 
in izdelavi 90 dni od dneva, ko ga družba Pro-Tech Services Inc. proda. Če 
izdelek ne bi deloval skladno s to garancijo, je izključna odgovornost družbe  
Pro-Tech Services, Inc. omejena na popravilo ali, po lastni presoji, na zamenjavo 
izdelka brez stroškov za sestavne dele ali delo. Družba Pro-Tech Services, Inc.  
v nobenem primeru ni odgovorna za kakršne koli posredne, posebne ali 
posledične izgube oziroma škodo, vključno z gospodarsko izgubo, poslovno 
izgubo ali splošnimi stroški oziroma kazensko odškodnino, ki nastanejo zaradi 
uporabe ali nezmožnosti uporabe tega izdelka. Garancija postane nična, družba  
Pro-Tech Services, Inc. pa ni odgovorna za stanja, do katerih pride zaradi 
poškodb, omejenega delovanja ali napak, ki so posledica nepravilne uporabe, 
zlorabe, zanemarjanja, neustrezne napajalne napetosti, nihanja napetosti 
ali kakršnih koli neugodnih okoljskih pogojev, nedovoljenega odpiranja, 
nedovoljenih sprememb, prilagoditev ali popravil izdelka ali njegovih delov, ali 
drugih okvar, ki niso povezane z materiali ali izdelavo. Ta garancija nadomešča 
vse druge izrecne ali implicitne garancije in velja samo za prvotnega kupca. 
Lastnosti in tehnični podatki se lahko spremenijo brez predhodnega obvestila.

简体中文
鼾声麦克风

用途

鼾声麦克风适用于在睡眠障碍研究中检测鼾声，并将其记录到生理记录仪中。 

警告

本产品仅供诊断用途，不能用作呼吸暂停监测器或用于维生之用。

传感器必须连接到电气绝缘的输入端。如果连接不当，可能会使患者受伤。

WEEE-RoHS/废弃物处置 

如适用，请按照欧盟指令 2002/96/EC 相关规定分开收集电气及电子设

备。或者，按照当地法规规定进行设备的废弃处置。

规格

工作温度		  5°C - 40°C
存储温度 		  -20°C - 60°C
工作/存储湿度	 15 - 95%（无冷凝）

传感器安装（患者设置）

如图 1 所示，将鼾声麦克风 (A) 固定到患者的颈部，以获取最大的信号输出

（Pro-Tech 徽标应朝外）。引线 (B) 应绕圈并且用胶带贴牢 (C)，以消除患者拉

扯时所产生的额外应力。

图 1
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仪器连接

将鼾声麦克风的连接器插入对应的记录系统输入端。

注意：从记录系统上拔下时，请抓紧连接器。切勿拉扯引线，否则可能会造成

连接器损坏。拉扯引线所导致的损坏不在担保范围内。

仪器设置

敏感度 – 20 至 75μV/毫米。通常需要上调或下调敏感度。

低频过滤器/时间常量 – 10 Hz/0.015 秒

高频过滤器 – 70 Hz。

如果使用这些设置并未获得很好的信号，请参考系统软件的说明文档，以了解

具体的建议。 

记录仪跟踪记录示例

图 2
�清洁与消毒

使用医院核准的且不会腐蚀塑料或金属的消毒剂擦拭干净。鼾声麦克风并未经

过灭菌处理，且不具有液密性。请勿将传感器浸入清洁液中或让液体浸入开口

（部分型号）。浸泡传感器会损坏该设备，且不在担保范围内。

�保证条款

Pro-Tech Services, Inc. 保证从本公司销售本产品之日起的 90 天内，该产品在

材料和制造工艺上没有任何瑕疵。如果产品未能按照本保证条款所述正常运

行，Pro-Tech Services, Inc. 的唯一赔偿责任仅限于修复产品或根据自己的决定免

费更换产品。Pro-Tech Services, Inc. 对任何因使用或无法使用该产品而造成的任

何间接、特殊或必然损失或损坏，包括经济损失、业务中断或开销，或任何惩

罚性赔偿，概不负责。由于对产品的误用、滥用或疏忽、使用不当线路电压、

电源波动、任何不利的环境状况，以及对产品及其配件的窜改、未经授权的修

改、调整或维修，或任何其他与材料或制造工艺无关的瑕疵而造成的损坏、边

缘性能或故障，本保证条款将不适用，并且 Pro-Tech Services, Inc. 将不承担任

何责任。本保证条款可代替其他所有明示或暗示的保证条款，且仅适用于原始

购买者。功能和规格方面如有变更，恕不另行通知。

繁體中文
鼾聲麥克風

用途

鼾聲麥克風用於在睡眠障礙研究中偵測鼾聲，並將其記錄到生理記錄儀中。

警告

本產品僅供診斷用途，不能當成呼吸中止監測器或用於維生用途。

感應器必須連接至絕緣端。若未正確連接，病患可能會受傷。

WEEE-RoHS/廢棄物處置 

如適用，請按照歐盟指令 2002/96/EC 相關規定分開收集電氣及電子設
備。或者，按照當地法規規定進行設備的廢棄處置。

規格

操作溫度		  5°C - 40°C
儲存溫度		  -20°C - 60°C
操作/儲存濕度	 15 - 95% (無冷凝)

感應器安裝 (病患設定)

如圖 1 所示，將鼾聲麥克風 (A) 固定到病患的頸部，以取得最大的訊號輸出 
(Pro-Tech 標誌應朝外)。引線 (B) 應繞圈並且用膠帶貼牢 (C)，以消除病患拉扯
時所產生的額外應力。

圖 1
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儀器連接

將鼾聲麥克風的連接器插入記錄系統的對應輸入端。

注意：從記錄系統上拔下時，請抓緊連接器，切勿拉扯引線，否則可能會造成
連接器損壞。拉扯引線所導致的損壞不在保固範圍內。

儀器設定

敏感度 - 20 至 75μV/毫米。通常需要上調或下調敏感度。

低頻濾波器/時間常量 - 10 Hz/0.015 秒

高頻濾波器 - 70 Hz。

如果使用這些設定並未獲得很好的訊號，請參考系統軟體說明文件，以瞭解具
體的建議。 

記錄儀追蹤記錄示例

圖 2

清潔與消毒

使用醫院核准的且不會腐蝕塑料或金屬的消毒劑擦拭乾淨。鼾聲麥克風並未經
過滅菌處理，且不具有液密性。請勿將感應器浸入清潔液中或讓液體浸入開口 
(部分型號)。浸泡感應器會損壞該設備，且使保固條款失效。

保固條款

Pro-Tech Services, Inc. 保證從客戶自 Pro-Tech Services, Inc. 購進本產品日期
起的 90 天內，該產品在材料和製造工藝上沒有任何瑕疵。如果產品無法依本
保固條款所述方式正常運作，Pro-Tech Services, Inc. 的唯一賠償責任僅限於
修復產品或根據自己的決定免費更換產品部件。Pro-Tech Services, Inc. 對任
何使用或無法使用該產品所造成的間接、特殊或必然損失或損壞，包括經濟
損失、業務損失、作業費用，或任何由於使用或無法使用該產品而導致的懲罰
性賠償，概不負責。在由以下原因導致的情況下，本保固條款將不適用，且  
Pro-Tech Services, Inc. 不承擔賠償：損壞、邊際效能、由於誤用、濫用、疏
忽、不當線電壓、電源波動、對産品或其配件的任何不利的條件環境、擅改、
未經授權的修改、調整或維修或任何其他與材料或製造工藝無關的瑕疵而造成
的運作異常。本保固條款可代替其他所有明示或暗示的保固條款，且僅適用於
原始買主。功能和規格方面如有變更，恕不另行通知。

Русский
Микрофон для регистрации храпа

ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНИЕ

Микрофон для регистрации используется при исследованиях расстройств 
сна для выявления звука храпа с целью записи на регистраторе 
физиологических параметров. 

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ

�Данное устройство предназначено только для диагностических целей, его 
не следует использовать в качестве монитора апноэ или в ситуациях, когда 
требуется поддержание жизненных функций.
Датчик следует подключать к электрически изолированному входному разъему. 
Неправильное подключение может привести к травмированию пациента.

�ДИРЕКТИВА ЕС ОБ ОТХОДАХ ЭЛЕКТРИЧЕСКОГО И ЭЛЕКТРОННОГО 
ОБОРУДОВАНИЯ — ОГРАНИЧЕНИЕ НА ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ ОПАСНЫХ 
МАТЕРИАЛОВ/УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ 

Если применимо, утилизация отходов электрического и электронного 
оборудования производится раздельно согласно требованиям 
Директивы ЕС 2002/96/EC. В противном случае данное устройство 
следует утилизировать в соответствии с требованиями местных 
нормативных актов.

ТЕХНИЧЕСКИЕ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ
Рабочая температура			   От 5 °C до 40 °C
Температура хранения			   От 20°C до 60 °C
Влажность в рабочих условиях / при хранении	 От 15 до 95 % без конденсации

УСТАНОВКА ДАТЧИКА  
(НАСТРОЙКА ПОЛЬЗОВАТЕЛЬСКИХ ПАРАМЕТРОВ)

�Зафиксируйте микрофон для регистрации храпа (A) на шее пациента, как 
показано на рисунке 1, чтобы обеспечить максимальный выходной сигнал 
(логотип Pro-Tech должен быть обращен от пациента). Проволочный вывод 
(В) необходимо проложить в виде петли (С) и надежно закрепить лентой, 
чтобы обеспечить дополнительную разгрузку натяжения на случай, если 
пациент потянет за провод.

Рисунок 1
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ПОДКЛЮЧЕНИЕ К АППАРАТУ

Вставьте разъем микрофона для регистрации храпа в соответствующий 
вход записывающей системы.
Примечание. При отключении от записывающей системы надежно 
держите разъемы. Не тяните за провода, поскольку это может привести к 
повреждению разъемов. Гарантия не распространяется на повреждения, 
причиной которых стало вытягивание за провода.

НАСТРОЙКИ АППАРАТА

Чувствительность – от 20 до 75  мкВ/мм. Как правило, требуется 
повышение или понижение чувствительности.
Низкочастотный фильтр / временная константа – 10 Гц/0,015 с
Высокочастотный фильтр – 70 Гц
Если эти параметры не обеспечивают хорошего сигнала, см. специальные 
рекомендации в документации по системному программному обеспечению. 

ПРИМЕР ОТСЛЕЖИВАНИЯ НА РЕГИСТРАТОРЕ

Рисунок 2

ОЧИСТКА И ДЕЗИНФЕКЦИЯ

Протирать начисто, используя для этого разрешенное к применению в 
больнице дезинфицирующее средство, не вызывающее коррозию пластика 
или метала. Микрофоны для регистрации храпа не предназначены для 
стерилизации и не являются водонепроницаемыми. Запрещается погружать 
датчик в моющий раствор или допускать попадания жидкости в отверстие (в 
некоторых моделях). Погружение датчика может привести к повреждению 
устройства и прекращению действия гарантии на изделие.

ГАРАНТИЯ

Компания Pro-Tech Services, Inc. гарантирует отсутствие в данном 
изделии дефектов материалов и производства в течение 90 дней с даты 
продажи компанией Pro-Tech Services, Inc. Если изделие прекращает 
функционировать при соблюдении условий гарантии, обязательства 
компании Pro-Tech Services, Inc. ограничиваются ремонтом или, в качестве 
альтернативы, заменой изделия без взимания платы за запасные части 
или работу. Ни при каких обстоятельствах компания Pro-Tech Services, Inc.  
не несет ответственности за непрямые, особые или косвенные убытки 
и ущерб, в том числе материальные убытки, упущенные коммерческие 
возможности, накладные расходы или штрафные убытки, понесенные в 
результате использования или невозможности использования данного 
изделия. Данная гарантия считается недействительной, а компания 
Pro-Tech Services, Inc. не несет ответственности в случае повреждений, 
предельно низких эксплуатационных качеств или неисправностей, 
вызванных неправильным или неправомочным использованием изделия, 
халатностью, несоответствием напряжения в сети, колебаниями 
мощности электроэнергии или неблагоприятными условиями окружающей 
среды, самостоятельным разбором и ремонтом, несанкционированными 
модификациями, регулировкой или ремонтом изделия или его 
дополнительных принадлежностей, а также другими дефектами, не 
связанными с материалами или качеством изготовления данного изделия. 
Настоящая гарантия заменяет собой любые другие гарантии, явные 
или подразумеваемые, и распространяется только на первоначального 
покупателя. Свойства и технические характеристики изделия могут 
изменяться без предварительного уведомления.

Türkçe
Horlama Mikrofonu

KULLANIM AMACI

Horlama mikrofonu psikolojik kayıt cihazına kayıt etmek üzere horlama 
seslerini tespit etmek için uyku bozuklukları çalışmaları sırasında kullanılmak 
üzere tasarlanmıştır.

UYARILAR

Bu ürün sadece teşhis koyma amacıyla kullanılabilir. Apne izleme aracı olarak 
ya da hayat kurtarıcı veya yaşam desteği olarak tasarlanmamıştır.
Sensör elektriksel açıdan izole edilmiş bir girişe bağlanmalıdır. Doğru şekilde 
bağlanmazsa hasta yaralanabilir.

WEEE-RoHS/ELDEN ÇIKARMA 

Eğer mümkünse, 2002/96/EC AT Direktifi uyarınca elektrikli ve elektronik 
ekipmanları ayrı olarak elden çıkarın. Veya cihazı yerel düzenlemelere 
göre elden çıkarın.

TEKNİK ÖZELLİKLER
Çalışma Sıcaklığı		  5°C - 40°C
Saklama Sıcaklığı 		  -20°C - 60°C
Çalışma/Saklama Nem Oranı	 %15 ila 95 Yoğunlaşmasız
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SENSÖR KURULUMU (HASTA AYARLAMASI)

Maksimum sinyal çıktısı elde etmek için horlama mikrofonunu (A) hastanın 
boynuna Şekil 1’de gösterildiği gibi yerleştirin (Pro-Tech logosu hastadan uzak 
tarafa bakmalıdır). Hastanın kablodan çekmesi durumunda ilave bir gerginlik 
azaltması sağlaması için ana kablo (B) kıvrılmalı ve (C) ile işaretli konuma 
güvenli bir şekilde bantlanmalıdır.

Şekil 1
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CİHAZ BAĞLANTILARI

Horlama mikrofonunun konektörlerini kayıt sisteminizin uygun girişlerine takın.
Not: Kayıt sisteminden çıkarırken konektörleri sıkıca kavrayın. Konektörler 
hasar görebileceği için kablodan çekmeyin.  Kablolardan çekilmesi nedeniyle 
oluşan hasarlar garanti kapsamında değildir.

CİHAZ AYARLARI

Hassasiyet - 20 ile 75μV/mm. Hassasiyetin arttırılması veya azaltılması 
genellikle gereklidir.
Düşük Frekans Filtresi / Zaman Sabiti - 10 Hz / 0,015 saniye
Yüksek Frekans Filtresi - 70 Hz.
Bu ayarlar iyi bir sinyal sağlamazsa özel tavsiyeler için sistem yazılımının 
dokümantasyonuna başvurun. 

ÖRNEK KAYIT CİHAZI TAKİBİ

Şekil 2

TEMİZLEME VE DEZENFEKTE ETME

Plastik veya metal aşındırıcı olmayan hastane onaylı bir dezenfektanla 
silerek temizleyin. Horlama mikrofonları sterilize edilebilecek şekilde 
tasarlanmamışlardır ve su geçirmez değillerdir. Sensörü temizleme solüsyonuna 
batırmayın veya açıklıklarından (bazı modellerde) sıvı girmesine izin vermeyin. 
Sensörün sıvı içine batırılması cihazın hasar görmesine neden olacak ve 
ürün garantisini geçersiz kılacaktır.

GARANTİ

Pro-Tech Services, Inc. şirketi bu ürünü Pro-Tech Services, Inc. şirketi 
tarafından satıldığı tarihten itibaren 90 günlük süre boyunca malzeme ve işçilik 
hatalarına karşı garanti kapsamında korur. Ürün bu garantiye göre çalışmazsa, 
Pro-Tech Services, Inc. şirketinin sorumluluğu onarımla veya kendi seçimine 
bağlı olarak parça ve işçilik için ücret talep etmeden ürünün değiştirilmesi 
ile sınırlıdır.  Hiçbir koşulda, Pro-Tech Services, Inc. şirketi bu ürünün 
kullanımından veya bu ürünün kullanılamamasından kaynaklanan ekonomik 
kayıp, iş kaybı veya genel giderler veya tüm cezai zararlar dahil olmak üzere 
hiçbir dolaylı, özel veya bağlantılı kayıp ve zarara karşı sorumlu tutulamaz. 
Bu garanti hatalı kullanım, kötü kullanım, ihmal, hatalı şebeke gerilimi, enerji 
dalgalanmaları veya tüm uygunsuz çevre şartları, onaysız değişiklikler, yetkisiz 
modifikasyonlar, ayarlamalar veya ürün veya aksesuarlarının onarımı veya 
malzeme veya işçilikle bağlantılı olmayan tüm diğer arızalardan kaynaklanan 
hasar, düşük performans veya arızalardan doğan şartlara karşı geçersiz olur 
ve Pro-Tech Services, Inc. şirketi sorumlu tutulamaz. Bu garanti açık veya 
zımni diğer tüm garantilerin yerine geçer ve sadece orijinal alıcı için uzatılabilir. 
Nitelikler ve teknik özellikler bildirimde bulunulmaksızın değiştirilebilir.

한국어
코골이 마이크로폰

용도

�코골이 마이크로폰은 생리현상 기록계를 통해 코골이 소리를 감지하고자 하는 

수면 장애 연구에 사용됩니다.

�경고

�이 제품은 진단용으로만 사용할 수 있으며 무호흡 모니터 또는 생명 유지 

상황에서 사용할 수 없습니다.

센서는 전기적으로 절연된 입력부에 연결해야 합니다. 적절하게 연결되지 

않으면 환자가 부상을 입을 수 있습니다.

WEEE-RoHS/폐기 

해당하는 경우 EC Directive 2002/96/EC에 따라 전기 장비와 전자 

장비를 분리하여 수거합니다. 그렇지 않으면 지역 법규에 따라 장치를 

폐기합니다.

사양

작동 온도		  5°C ~ 40°C
보관 온도 		  -20°C ~ 60°C
작동/보관 습도	 15 ~ 95% 비응결

센서 설치(환자 설치)

�그림 1과 같이 환자의 목에 코골이 마이크로폰(A)을 부착하여 최대 신호 

출력을 획득합니다(Pro-Tech 로고가 밖으로 보이도록 설치). 리드 와이어(B)

를 걸고 테이프로 적절한 위치(C)에 단단히 고정하여 환자가 와이어를 당겨도 

와이어가 당겨지지 않도록 합니다.

그림 1
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기기 연결

코골이 마이크로폰의 커넥터를 기록 시스템의 해당 입력부에 연결합니다.

참고: 기록 시스템과의 연결을 분리할 때 커넥터를 단단히 잡습니다. 커넥터가 

손상될 수 있으므로 와이어 리드를 당기지 마십시오. 와이어 리드를 당겨서 

손상된 경우 보증이 적용되지 않습니다.

기기 설정

감도 - 20 ~ 75μV/mm. 일반적으로 감도를 상향 또는 하향 조정해야 

합니다.

저주파 필터/ 시정수 - 10Hz/0.015초

고주파 필터 - 70Hz

위 설정이 양호한 신호를 제공하지 않는 경우 사용자 시스템 소프트웨어 

설명서의 해당 권장사항을 참조하십시오. 

샘플 기록장치 추적

그림 2

세척 및 소독

플라스틱이나 금속을 부식시키지 않는 병원 승인 살균제로 닦아냅니다. 코골이 

마이크로폰은 소독하도록 제작되지 않았으며 방수가 되지 않습니다. 센서를 

세제 용액에 담그지 마시고 개구부(일부 모델)에 액체가 들어가지 않도록 

하십시오. 센서를 세제에 담그면 장치가 손상되며 제품 보증은 무효화됩니다.

�보증

�Pro-Tech Services, Inc.는 Pro-Tech Services, Inc.의 판매일로부터 �

90일간 이 제품의 소재와 제작 기술에 결함이 없음을 보장합니다. 이 보증에 

따라, Pro-Tech Services, Inc.는 작동하지 않는 제품의 수리 또는 제품의 

무상 교환(부품이나 서비스 비용 없이)에 대한 유한 책임을 집니다. 어떠한 

환경에서든 Pro-Tech Services, Inc.는 본 제품의 사용 또는 사용 불가능으로 

인한 경제적 손실, 사업이나 총 경비의 손실, 모든 징벌적 손해를 포함한 모든 

간접, 특수, 결과적 손실이나 손해에 대해 책임지지 않습니다. 제품이나 

부속품의 오용, 남용, 부주의한 사용, 잘못된 선 전압, 전력 동요 또는 모든 

부적합한 환경, 변조, 무단 변경, 조정 또는 수리에서 비롯된 손해, 성능 부족, 

고장 또는 제품 재료나 제작 기술과 관련되지 않은 다른 모든 결함에 대해 이 

보증은 무효화되며, Pro-Tech Services, Inc.는 이에 대해 책임지지 않습니다. 

이 보증은 다른 모든 명시적이거나 암시적인 보증을 대신하며 최초 구매자에 

한해 연장될 수 있습니다. 기능과 사양은 통지 없이 변경될 수 있습니다.
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